HB4166 FULLPCS1 Tammy Townley-CMA
2/15/2022 11:03:15 am

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
State of Oklahoma

SPEAKER:
CHAIR:

I move to amend HB4166

Of the printed Bill

Page Section Lines

Of the Engrossed Bill

By striking the Title, the Enacting Clause, the entire bill, and by
inserting in lieu thereof the following language:

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS

Amendment submitted by: Tammy Townley

Adopted:

Reading Clerk



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2nd Session of the 58th Legislature (2022)
PROPOSED COMMITTEE
SUBSTITUTE

FOR
HOUSE BILL NO. 4166 By: Townley

PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

An Act relating to guardians and wards; amending 30
0.S. 2021, Section 4-502, which relates to two or
more guardians; requiring one guardian to be a
resident of the state; and providing an effective
date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 30 0.S. 2021, Section 4-502, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 4-502. A. If there are two guardians whe—a¥re

residents, at least one of whom is a resident of this state, the act

of one alone shall be effectual:

1. If a coguardian is laboring under any legal disability from
serving, said coguardian in such case shall be relieved from
official liability; provided however, proper finding and valid order
of the district court having jurisdiction therein is first obtained;

or

Reg. No. 10455 Page 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

2. If a coguardian has given the other coguardian authority in

writing to act for both.

B. If there are more than two guardians,

of them 1s wvalid.

the act of a majority

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2022.

58-2-10455 CMA

Reg. No. 10455

02/11/22

Page 2




