HB4166 FULLPCS1 Tammy Townley-CMA 2/15/2022 11:03:15 am

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES State of Oklahoma

SPEAKER:

CHAIR:

I move to amend <u>HB4166</u> Of the printed Bill Page Section Lines Of the Engrossed Bill

By striking the Title, the Enacting Clause, the entire bill, and by inserting in lieu thereof the following language:

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS

Amendment submitted by: Tammy Townley

Adopted: _____

Reading Clerk

1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2	2nd Session of the 58th Legislature (2022)
3	PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
4	FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 4166 By: Townley
5	
6	
7	
8	PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
9	An Act relating to guardians and wards; amending 30 O.S. 2021, Section 4-502, which relates to two or
10	more guardians; requiring one guardian to be a resident of the state; and providing an effective
11	date.
12	
13	
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
15	SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 30 O.S. 2021, Section 4-502, is
16	amended to read as follows:
17	Section 4-502. A. If there are two guardians who are
18	residents, at least one of whom is a resident of this state, the act
19	of one alone shall be effectual:
20	1. If a coguardian is laboring under any legal disability from
21	serving, said coguardian in such case shall be relieved from
22	official liability; provided however, proper finding and valid order
23	of the district court having jurisdiction therein is first obtained;
24	or

Req. No. 10455

1	2. If a coguardian has given the other coguardian authority in
2	writing to act for both.
3	B. If there are more than two guardians, the act of a majority
4	of them is valid.
5	SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2022.
6	
7	58-2-10455 CMA 02/11/22
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	